#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION AND COMPLAINT OF KENTUCKY)POWER COMPANY FOR A DECLARATION OF)ITS EXCLUSIVE RIGHT PURSUANT TO KRS)278.018(1) TO SERVE THOSE PORTIONS OF)THE SAND GAP ESTATES IN GREENUP)COUNTY, KENTUCKY LYING WITHIN ITS)CERTIFIED TERRITORY IN LIEU OF)GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)CORPORATION)

CASE NO. 2012-00224

#### <u>ORDER</u>

On December 3, 2012, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") filed a motion for rehearing of the Commission's Order of November 30, 2012. In support of its motion, Kentucky Power stated that the November 30, 2012 Order included an amended procedural schedule. Kentucky Power states that it does not object to the Commission's granting Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson RECC") additional time to serve requests for information, but requests that the Commission revisit certain deadlines imposed in the amended procedural schedule. Specifically, Kentucky Power argues that the amended procedural schedule does not specify deadlines for Grayson to respond to requests for information issued to it by Commission Staff and Kentucky Power. It states that the original procedural schedule called for Kentucky Power and Grayson to respond to requests for information issued to it by simultaneously. Kentucky Power and Grayson to respond to requests for information bet and the schedule be

revised to allow for simultaneous filings of all responses to requests for information and that the deadline for such responses be extended to January 3, 2013.<sup>1</sup>

Based on Kentucky Power's motion, the evidence of record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power's motion should be granted and that the procedural schedule should be revised to allow for the deadline for all responses to requests for information issued by Commission Staff, Grayson RECC, or Kentucky Power to be extended to January 3, 2013.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kentucky Power's motion for an extension of time for the filing of all responses to requests for information issued by Commission Staff, Grayson RECC, or Kentucky Power is extended to January 3, 2013.

By the Commission



ATTE/F **Director** 

/ V<sup>1</sup> Kentucky Power's motion cited the date "January 3, 2012," but the Commission will construe the request as one for an extension to January 3, 2013.

Case No. 2012-00224

## APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2012-00224 DATED DEC 0 5 2012

Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson") shall file its Initial Requests for Information to Kentucky Power no later than
Grayson shall file responses to Initial Requests for Information from Commission Staff and Grayson shall file responses to Initial Requests for Information from Kentucky Power no later than01/03/13
Kentucky Power shall file responses to Initial Requests for Information from Commission Staff and Kentucky Power shall file responses to Initial Requests for Information from Grayson no later than01/03/13
Kentucky Power shall file, in verified form, its testimony and Grayson RECC shall file, in verified form, its testimony, no later than01/23/13
Kentucky Power shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony and Grayson RECC shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony, no later than
Public Hearing to be held in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Kentucky Power and Grayson RECC

Carol Ann Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Honorable W. Jeffrey Scott Attorney At Law P.O. Box 608 311 West Main Street Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143